
Tuesday February 19 2019 6:51 PM

Codebook

1997 Fathers Outside the Home
Household File

 129

Number of Variables 



1997 Fathers Outside the Home Household File

Page 2 of 35

FOHHRL97   "FOH_HHLD 1997 RELEASE NUMBER"                        NUM(1.0)

FOHHID97   "1997 INTERVIEW NUMBER"                               NUM(5.0)

FOHHSN97   "SEQUENCE NUMBER                       97"            NUM(2.0)

Q8A0       "EXACT TIME NOW"                                      NUM(5.0)

Q8A1       "MARITAL STATUS"                                      NUM(1.0)

Release Number

1997 PSID Main Family Interview Number

1997 Sequence Number

Exact time now

Are you currently (re)married or living with a partner, seperated, divorced, widowed, or
have you never been married?

1

2

1 - 6,353

10,001 -
10,444

1 - 20

1 - 86,400

99,999

1

2

3

4

5

9

Release 1 - November 2006

Release 2 - March 2019

1997 Core family interview number

1997 Immigrant famiily interview number

Sequence Number of individual

Seconds past midnight

NA/Refused

Remarried

Seperated

Divorced

Widowed

Never married

NA/Refused

For Release 2 we have added the PSID Main Study Identifiers Family Interview ID Number and
Sequence Number for 1997.

The values for this variable represent the 1997 interview number of the family.

The values for this variable represent the 1997 Sequence Number of this individual.

Time is stored as the number of seconds past midnight

-

284

281

3

284

282

2

94

37

74

3

75

1

-

100.00

98.94

1.06

100.00

99.30

.70

33.10

13.03

26.06

1.06

26.41

.35
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  Count
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Q8A2       "CHILDREN"                                            NUM(1.0)

Q8A2A      "NUMBER OF CHILDREN"                                  NUM(1.0)

Q8A3       "YEARS OF SCHOOLING"                                  NUM(4.1)

Q8A4       "WORKING STATUS"                                      NUM(1.0)

Q8A4A      "WORK FOR MONEY"                                      NUM(1.0)

Do you have any children other than those you had with (CHILD)'s mother?

How many other children do you have?

How many years of schooling did you complete?

Are you working now, looking for work, retired, keeping house, a student, or what?

Are you doing any work for money at all?

1

5

1 - 8

0

.5 - 24.5

99.0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

1

5

9

0

Yes

No

Number of Children

Inap.: father does not have any other children other than
those with child's mother (Q8A2=5)

Years of schooling

NA/Refused

Working now

Temporarily laid off

Looking for work

Retired

Permanently disabled

Keeping house

Student

Don't Know

Yes

No

NA/Refused

Inap.:

108

176

108

176

283

1

238

2

32

-

3

-

5

4

10

34

1

239

38.03

61.97

38.03

61.97

99.65

.35

83.80

.70

11.27

-

1.06

-

1.76

1.41

3.52

11.97

.35

84.15
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Q8OCC      "OCC CODE"                                            NUM(3.0)

Q8IND      "IND CODE"                                            NUM(3.0)

Q8A8       "SALARY"                                              NUM(9.2)

Q8A8A      "RATE OF SALARY"                                      NUM(1.0)

Occupation Code

Industry code

How much do you make at your job before taxes and other deductions?  Include any tips,
bonuses, or comissions.

Is that per...?

1 - 996

0

1 - 996

999

0

.25 -
180,000.75

999,999.00

.00

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

9

0

OCC Code

Inap.:

IND Code

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Dollars

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Per hour

Per day

Per week

Every two weeks

Per month

Per year

Other

NA/Refused

Inap.:

The 3-digit occupation code from the 1970 Census of Population Alphabetical Index of
Industries and Occupation, issued June 1971 by the U.S. Dept. of Commerce and the Bureau
of the Census, was used for this variable.

The 3-digit industry code from the 1970 Census of Population Alphabetical Index of
Industries and Occupation, issued June 1971 by the U.S. Dept. of Commerce and the Bureau
of the Census, was used for this variable.

250

34

246

4

34

228

22

34

72

7

56

11

9

71

2

22

34

88.03

11.97

86.62

1.41

11.97

80.28

7.75

11.97

25.35

2.46

19.72

3.87

3.17

25.00

.70

7.75

11.97
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Q8A9       "HOURS PER WEEK"                                      NUM(4.1)

Q8A10      "HOUSEHOLD TOTAL INCOME"                              NUM(6.0)

Q8A11      "20,000 OR MORE IN INCOME"                            NUM(1.0)

Q8A11A     "RANGE OF INCOME"                                     NUM(1.0)

How many hours per week do you work?

Thinking of everyone in your household and all sources of income, what was your
household's total income in 1996 before taxes and other deductions?

Did your household recieve $20,000 or more last year?

Into which of the following categories does the annual income for your household fall?

.5 - 80.5

99.0

.0

1 - 500,000

999,998

999,999

0

1

5

8

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

8

9

0

Hours

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Dollars

DK

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Yes

No

DK

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Under $5,000

$5,000 to under $7,500

$7,500 to under $10,000

$10,000 to under $15,000

$15,000 to under $20,000

DK

NA/Refused

Inap.:

247

3

34

181

80

22

1

39

39

5

21

180

8

2

6

3

8

11

27

219

86.97

1.06

11.97

63.73

28.17

7.75

.35

13.73

13.73

1.76

7.39

63.38

2.82

.70

2.11

1.06

2.82

3.87

9.51

77.11
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Q8A11B     "2ND RANGE OF INCOME"                                 NUM(2.0)

Q8A12M     "MONTH BORN"                                          NUM(2.0)

Q8A12Y     "YEAR BORN"                                           NUM(4.0)

Q8B0       "EXACT TIME NOW"                                      NUM(5.0)

Into which of the following categories does the annual income for your household fall?

In what month were you born?

In what year were you born?

Exact time now

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

98

99

0

1 - 12

99

1,900 - 1,998

9,999

1 - 86,400

99,999

0

$20,000 to under $25,000

$25,000 to under $30,000

$30,000 to under $35,000

$35,000 to under $40,000

$40,000 to under $45,000

$45,000 to under $50,000

$50,000 to under $75,000

$75,000 to under $100,000

$100,000 to under $125,000

$125,000 to under $150,000

$150,000 or over

DK

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Month

NA/Refused

Year

NA/Refused

Seconds past midnight

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Time is stored as the number of seconds past midnight.  Missing values for this variable
indicate that interview continued.  Continuation of interview was based on response to
Q8B1.

10

8

6

4

3

-

-

1

-

-

-

3

30

219

282

2

282

2

8

276

-

3.52

2.82

2.11

1.41

1.06

-

-

.35

-

-

-

1.06

10.56

77.11

99.30

.70

99.30

.70

2.82

97.18

-
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Q8B1       "INTERVIEWER CHECKPOINT"                              NUM(1.0)

Q8B2       "INVOLVEMENT OF FATHER"                               NUM(1.0)

Q8B3       "MODEL AFTER FATHER"                                  NUM(1.0)

Q8B4_1ST   "MOST IMPORTANT"                                      NUM(1.0)

IWER Checkpoint - Days spent with child

Would you say that your biological or adoptive father was very involved, somewhat
involved, not very involved, or not at all invoved in raising you?

To what extent do you use the way your father or father-figure raised you as a model for
raising your own children?

Please tell me which things in this list are most important for (CHILD) to learn to
prepare (him/her) for life?

1

2

1

2

3

4

0

1

2

3

4

0

1

2

3

4

5

9

0

Children spent 0-11 days with R

Children spent 12+ days with R

Very involved

Somewhat involved

Not very involved

Not at all involved

Inap.:

Very much

Somewhat

Not very much

Not at all

Inap.:

To obey

To be well liked

To think for yourself

To work hard

To help others

NA/Refused

Inap.:

56

228

96

69

30

33

56

76

74

30

48

56

48

2

104

46

27

1

56

19.72

80.28

33.80

24.30

10.56

11.62

19.72

26.76

26.06

10.56

16.90

19.72

16.90

.70

36.62

16.20

9.51

.35

19.72
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  Count

  Count

     %

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range
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Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 Fathers Outside the Home Household File

Page 8 of 35

Q8B4_2ND   "2ND MOST IMPORTANT"                                  NUM(1.0)

Q8B4_3RD   "3RD MOST IMPORTANT"                                  NUM(1.0)

Q8B4_4TH   "4TH MOST IMPORTANT"                                  NUM(1.0)

Q8B5       "TOLERATE DIFFERENCES"                                NUM(1.0)

Please tell me which thing on this list is the next in importance for (CHILD) to learn to
prepare (him/her) for life?

Please tell me which thing on this list is third in importance for (CHILD) to learn to
prepare (him/her) for life?

Please tell me which thing on this list is fourth in importance for (CHILD) to learn to
prepare (him/her) for life?

How important is it for children to learn to tolerate differences?

1

2

3

4

5

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

9

0

1

To obey

To be well liked

To think for yourself

To work hard

To help others

NA/Refused

Inap.:

To obey

To be well liked

To think for yourself

To work hard

To help others

NA/Refused

Inap.:

To obey

To be well liked

To think for yourself

To work hard

To help others

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Very important

41

4

51

78

52

2

56

33

12

43

59

79

2

56

81

29

25

36

53

4

56

193

14.44

1.41

17.96

27.46

18.31

.70

19.72

11.62

4.23

15.14

20.77

27.82

.70

19.72

28.52

10.21

8.80

12.68

18.66

1.41

19.72

67.96
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  Count

  Count
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Q8B6       "AMOUNT OF RULES"                                     NUM(1.0)

Q8B7       "ENFORCEMENT OF RULES"                                NUM(1.0)

Q8B8A      "PARENTING IS HARDER THAN EXPECTED"                   NUM(1.0)

Some fathers have many rules and other fathers don't have very many rules.  Which kind of
father are you?

Are your rules strictly enforced, or not very strictly enforced?

Thinking about [CHILD(CHILDREN)], please tell me on a scale from 1-5 the number that best
describes how true each statement is.....Being a parent is harder than I thought it would
be.

(Please tell me on a scale from 1-5 the number that best describes
how true each statement is, where 1 means not at all true, 5 means completely true. and 2,
3 and 4 are somewhere in between.)

2

4

0

1

2

9

0

1

2

0

1

2

3

4

5

0

Somewhat important

Not important at all

Inap.:

Lots of rules

Not very many rules

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Strictly enforced

Not very strictly enforced

Inap.:

Not at all true

Value of 2

Value of 3

Value of 4

Completely true

Inap.:

Values of 2-4 were not labeled for the Respondent but rather simply displayed in the grid
on the paper questionnaire.

34

1

56

83

142

3

56

143

85

56

59

30

30

40

69

56

11.97

.35

19.72

29.23

50.00

1.06

19.72

50.35

29.93

19.72

20.77

10.56

10.56

14.08

24.30

19.72

  Count

  Count

  Count
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     %
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Q8B8B      "FEEL TRAPPED BY RESPONSIBILITIES"                    NUM(1.0)

Q8B8C      "CHILDREN MORE WORK THAN PLEASURE"                    NUM(1.0)

Thinking about [CHILD(CHILDREN)], please tell me on a scale from 1-5 the number that best
describes how true each statement is...I feel trapped by my responsibilities as a parent

(Please tell me on a scale from 1-5 the number that best describes
how true each statement is, where 1 means not at all true, 5 means completely true. and 2,
3 and 4 are somewhere in between.)

Thinking about [CHILD(CHILDREN)], please tell me on a scale from 1-5 the number that best
describes how true each statement is... I find that taking care of my child(ren) is much
more work than pleasure

(Please tell me on a scale from 1-5 the number that best describes
how true each statement is, where 1 means not at all true, 5 means completely true. and 2,
3 and 4 are somewhere in between.)

1

2

3

4

5

0

1

2

3

4

5

0

Not at all true

Value of 2

Value of 3

Value of 4

Completely true

Inap.:

Not at all true

Value of 2

Value of 3

Value of 4

Completely true

Inap.:

Values of 2-4 were not labeled for the Respondent but rather simply displayed in the grid
on the paper questionnaire.

Values of 2-4 were not labeled for the Respondent but rather simply displayed in the grid
on the paper questionnaire.

154

27

23

11

13

56

115

35

32

16

30

56

54.23

9.51

8.10

3.87

4.58

19.72

40.49

12.32

11.27

5.63

10.56

19.72
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  Count
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Q8B8D      "EXHAUSTED FROM RAISING FAMILY"                       NUM(1.0)

Q8B9A      "MOVED TO DIFFERENT NEIGHBORHOOD"                     NUM(1.0)

Q8B9B      "INCREASED WORK HOURS"                                NUM(1.0)

Q8B9C      "REDUCED WORK HOURS"                                  NUM(1.0)

Thinking about [CHILD(CHILDREN)], please tell me on a scale from 1-5 the number that best
describes how true each statement is...I often feel tired, worn out, or exhasted from
raising a family

(Please tell me on a scale from 1-5 the number that best describes
how true each statement is, where 1 means not at all true, 5 means completely true. and 2,
3 and 4 are somewhere in between.)

Have you ever done any of the following primarily because you wanted to make life better
for your child(ren)? ...Have you ever moved to a different neighborhood?

Have you ever done any of the following primarily because you wanted to make life better
for your child(ren)?...Have you ever increased your work hours, or taken a second job?

Have you ever done any of the following primarily because you wanted to make life better
for your child(ren)?...Have you ever reduced your work hours, or refused extra work?

1

2

3

4

5

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

1

5

0

Not at all true

Value of 2

Value of 3

Value of 4
Value of 4

Completely true

Inap.:

Yes

No

Inap.:

Yes

No

Inap.:

Yes

No

Inap.:

Values of 2-4 were not labeled for the Respondent but rather simply displayed in the grid
on the paper questionnaire.

123

41

39

15

10

56

93

135

56

134

94

56

87

141

56

43.31

14.44

13.73

5.28

3.52

19.72

32.75

47.54

19.72

47.18

33.10

19.72

30.63

49.65

19.72
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  Count
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Q8B10      "ATTENDANCE OF RELIGIOUS SERVICES"                    NUM(1.0)

Q8B11      "IMPORTANCE OF RELIGION"                              NUM(1.0)

Q8B12      "INTERVIEWER CHECKPOINT TWO"                          NUM(1.0)

Q8B13A     "LIMITS ON AMOUNT OF TV"                              NUM(1.0)

How often do you usually attend religious services?

Apart from attending religious services, how important would you say that religion is to
you?

IWER Checkpoint - Age of sample children

For the next questions, please indicate how often you do the following.  ...Set limits on
how much time your child(ren) can watch TV in a day?

1

2

3

4

5

6

0

1

2

3

0

1

2

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

9

0

Several times a week

Once a week

A few times a month

Once a month

Less than once a month

Never

Inap.:

Very important

Somewhat important

Not important

Inap.:

All under 3 years old

One sample 3 or older

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Very often

Often

Sometime

Seldom

Never

NA/Refused

Inap.:

17

37

44

27

65

38

56

139

73

16

56

21

206

1

56

25

47

33

43

55

4

77

5.99

13.03

15.49

9.51

22.89

13.38

19.72

48.94

25.70

5.63

19.72

7.39

72.54

.35

19.72

8.80

16.55

11.62

15.14

19.37

1.41

27.11
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Q8B13B     "LIMITS ON KINDS OF TV"                               NUM(1.0)

Q8B13C     "TV WATCHING DURING MEALS"                            NUM(1.0)

Q8B13D     "LIMITS ON BEDTIME"                                   NUM(1.0)

Q8B13E     "LIMITS ON CANDY"                                     NUM(1.0)

For the next questions, please indicate how often you do the following....Set limits on
what TV programs your child(ren) watch(es)?

For the next questions, please indicate how often you do the following....Permit TV
watching during the evening meal?

For the next questions, please indicate how often you do the following....Set limits on
how late your child(ren) can stay up at night?

For the next questions, please indicate how often you do the following....Set limits on
how much candy, sweets, or other snacks your child(ren) (has/have)?

1

2

3

4

5

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

9

0

1

Very often

Often

Sometime

Seldom

Never

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Very often

Often

Sometime

Seldom

Never

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Very often

Often

Sometime

Seldom

Never

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Very often

53

71

40

14

26

3

77

15

28

61

25

75

3

77

76

80

27

4

19

1

77

72

18.66

25.00

14.08

4.93

9.15

1.06

27.11

5.28

9.86

21.48

8.80

26.41

1.06

27.11

26.76

28.17

9.51

1.41

6.69

.35

27.11

25.35
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Q8B13F     "WHO YOUR CHILDREN SPEND TIME WITH"                   NUM(1.0)

Q8B13G     "HOW CHILDREN SPEND TIME"                             NUM(1.0)

Q8B13H     "SET TIME FOR HOMEWORK"                               NUM(1.0)

For the next questions, please indicate how often you do the following....Try to control
which children your child(ren) spend(s) time with?

For the next questions, please indicate how often you do the following....Try to control
how your child(ren) spend(s) time after school or daycare?

For the next questions, please indicate how often you do the following....Set a time when
your child(ren) (does/do) (his/her/their) homework?

2

3

4

5

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

Often

Sometime

Seldom

Never

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Very often

Often

Sometime

Seldom

Never

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Very often

Often

Sometime

Seldom

Never

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Very often

Often

Sometime

Seldom

Never

81

27

8

17

2

77

27

36

38

38

65

3

77

23

39

41

36

60

8

77

47

59

18

21

52

28.52

9.51

2.82

5.99

.70

27.11

9.51

12.68

13.38

13.38

22.89

1.06
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Q8B13I     "DISCUSS RULES WITH CHILDREN"                         NUM(1.0)

Q8B14A     "SHOULDN'T QUESTION TEACHER"                          NUM(1.0)

Q8B14B     "CHILDREN SHOULD BE TREATED SAME"                     NUM(1.0)

For the next questions, please indicate how often you do the following....Discuss these
rules with your child(ren)?

For the next set of questions, we are interested in your beliefs about children and
school..... Since parents lack special training in education, they should not question the
teacher's teaching methods.

For the next set of questions, we are interested in your beliefs about children and
school...Children should be treated the same regardless of differences among them
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Q8B14C     "CHILDREN SHOULD OBEY TEACHER"                        NUM(1.0)

Q8B14D     "CHILDREN BE TREATED AS FRIENDS"                      NUM(1.0)

Q8C1A      "DECISIONS SHOULD BE MADE BY MAN"                     NUM(1.0)

For the next set of questions, we are interested in your beliefs about children and
school...Children should always obey the teacher

For the next set of questions, we are interested in your beliefs about children and
school...Children should be treated as friends by adults

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements.   ...Most of the important decisions in the life of the family
should be made by the man of the house.
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Q8C1B      "SHARE HOUSEHOLD TASKS EQUALLY"                       NUM(1.0)

Q8C1C      "WOMEN HAPPIER AT HOME"                               NUM(3.1)

Q8C1D      "SOME WORK MEN'S SOME WOMEN'S"                        NUM(1.0)

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...If a husband and a wife both work full-time, they should share
household tasks equally

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...Women are much happier if they stay at home and take care of
their children

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...There is some work that is men's and some that is women's and
they should not be doing each other's

1

2

3

0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

2.5

8.0

9.0

.0

1

2

3

4

8

9

0

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Inap.:

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

Between agree and disagree

DK

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Strongly agree

Agree

Disagree

Strongly disagree

DK

NA/Refused

Inap.:

70

144

14

56

10

63

119

24

2

2

8

56

15

65

122

22

1

3

56

24.65

50.70

4.93

19.72

3.52

22.18

41.90

8.45

.70

.70

2.82

19.72

5.28

22.89

42.96

7.75

.35

1.06

19.72

  Count

  Count

  Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 Fathers Outside the Home Household File

Page 18 of 35

Q8C1E      "MAN SHOULD EARN MAIN LIVING"                         NUM(1.0)

Q8C1F      "WIFE SHOULD HELP HUSBAND'S CAREER"                   NUM(1.0)

Q8C1G      "COUPLES SHOULD LIVE TOGETHER"                        NUM(1.0)

Q8C1H      "BETTER TO MARRY THAN TO BE SINGLE"                   NUM(1.0)

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...It is much better for everyone if the man earns the main living
and the woman takes care of the home and family

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...It is more important for a wife to help her husband's career than
to have one herself

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...It is usually a good idea for a couple to live together before
getting married in order to find out whether they really get along

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...It's better for a person to get married than to go through life
single
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Q8C1I      "MARRIAGE QUESTIONED AS WAY OF LIFE"                  NUM(1.0)

Q8C1J      "PERSONAL HAPPINESS GOAL OF MARRIAGE"                 NUM(1.0)

Q8C1K      "MORE ADVANTAGES TO BE SINGLE"                        NUM(1.0)

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ....One sees so few good or happy marriages that one questions
marriage as a way of life

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...Personal happiness is the primary goal in marriage

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...All in all, there are more advantages to being single than to
being married
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Q8C1L      "EMPLOYED MOM = UNEMPLOYED MOM"                       NUM(1.0)

Q8C1M      "ENCOURAGE INDEPENDENCE IN DAUGHTERS"                 NUM(1.0)

Q8C1N      "CHILDREN SUFFER IF MOTHER EMPLOYED"                  NUM(1.0)

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...An employed mother can establish as warm and secure a
relationship with her children as a mother who is not employed

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...Parents should encourage just as much independence in their
daughters as in their sons

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...Preschool children are likely to suffer if their mother is
employed
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Q8C1O      "BENEFITS OF PARENTING AREN'T WORTH COSTS"            NUM(1.0)

Q8C1P      "FATHER IS MOST FULFILLING EXPERIENCES"               NUM(1.0)

Q8C1Q      "MOTHERS SHOULDN'T WORK W/CHILD UNDER 5"              NUM(1.0)

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...All in all, the benefits of being a parent just aren't worth the
costs

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...Being a father and raising children is one of the most fulfilling
experiences a man can have

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...Mothers should not work full time if their child is younger than
5 years old
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Q8C1R      "CHILDREN UNDER 3 CAN BE IN DAY CARE"                 NUM(1.0)

Q8C1S      "CHILDREN MISBEHAVING ITS BEST TO SPANK"              NUM(1.0)

Q8C1T      "MOTHER IS MOST FULFILLING EXPERIENCES"               NUM(1.0)

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...It is fine for children under 3 years of age to be cared for all
day in a daycare center or daycare home

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...If children are seriously misbehaving it is best to spank them

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...Being a mother and raising children is one of the most fulfilling
experiences a woman can have
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Q8C1U      "MARRIAGE SHOULD NEVER BE ENDED"                      NUM(1.0)

Q8C1V      "ESSENTIAL FOR FATHERS INTERACT W/CHILD"              NUM(1.0)

Q8C1W      "DIFFICULT FOR MEN TO EXPRESS FEELINGS"               NUM(1.0)

Q8C1X      "FATHER INVOLVED AS HEAVILY AS MOTHER"                NUM(1.0)

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...Marriage is a lifetime relationship and should never be ended
except under extreme circumstances

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...It is essential for the child's well being that fathers spend
time interacting and playing with their children

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ... It is difficult for men to express tender and affectionate
feelings toward children

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...A father should be as heavily involved in the care of his child
as the mother
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Q8C1Y      "FATHER CENTRAL ROLE IN CHILD PERSONALITY"            NUM(1.0)

Q8C1Z      "FATHER ENJOYS MORE WHEN CHILD OLDER"                 NUM(1.0)

Q8C1AA     "TREATMENT OF CHILD FIRST 4 YEARS CRUCIAL"            NUM(1.0)

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...Fathers play a central role in the child's personality
development

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...Fathers are able to enjoy children more when the children are
older

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...The way a parent treats a child in the first four years has
important life-long effects
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Q8C1BB     "FATHER TOO INVOLVED IF JOB IS AT RISK"               NUM(1.0)

Q8C1CC     "FATHERS AND MOTHERS = IN CHILD'S NEEDS"              NUM(1.0)

Q8C2A      "FEEL TIRED FOR NO REASON"                            NUM(1.0)

Q8C2B      "FEEL NERVOUS"                                        NUM(1.0)

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...If it keeps him from getting ahead in his job, a father is being
too involved with his children

Please indicate whether you strongly agree, agree, disagree, or strongly disagree with the
following statements. ...In general, fathers and mothers are equally good at meeting their
children's needs

Please tell me if you had the following feelings during the past 30 days.  Did you ...Feel
tired out for no good reason?

Please tell me if you had the following feelings during the past 30 days.  Did you...Feel
nervous?
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Q8C2C      "NOTHING COULD CALM YOU DOWN"                         NUM(1.0)

Q8C2D      "FEEL HOPELESS"                                       NUM(1.0)

Q8C2E      "RESTLESS OR FIDGETY"                                 NUM(1.0)

Please tell me if you had the following feelings during the past 30 days.  Did you...Feel
so nervous that nothing could calm you down?

Please tell me if you had the following feelings during the past 30 days.  Did you...Feel
hopeless?

Please tell me if you had the following feelings during the past 30 days.  Did you...Feel
restless or fidgety?

2

3

4

5

9

0

3

4

5

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

9

0

1

2

3

4

5

9

0

Most of the time

Some of the time

A little of the time

None of the time

NA/Refused

Inap.:

Some of the time

A little of the time

None of the time

NA/Refused

Inap.:

All of the time

Most of the time

Some of the time

A little of the time

None of the time

NA/Refused

Inap.:

All of the time

Most of the time

Some of the time

A little of the time

None of the time

NA/Refused

Inap.:

2

47

36

138

3

56

8

18

199

3

56

2

4

18

14

185

5

56

1

3

67

26

128

3

56

.70

16.55

12.68

48.59

1.06

19.72

2.82

6.34

70.07

1.06

19.72

.70

1.41

6.34

4.93

65.14

1.76

19.72

.35

1.06

23.59

9.15

45.07

1.06

19.72

  Count

  Count

  Count

     %

     %

     %

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

   Value/Range

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    

Code Value/Range Text                                    



1997 Fathers Outside the Home Household File

Page 27 of 35

Q8C2F      "COULD NOT SIT STILL"                                 NUM(1.0)

Q8C2G      "FEEL DEPRESSED"                                      NUM(1.0)

Q8C2H      "EVERYTHING WAS AN EFFORT"                            NUM(1.0)

Q8C2I      "NOTHING COULD CHEER YOU UP"                          NUM(1.0)

Please tell me if you had the following feelings during the past 30 days.  Did you...Feel
so restless you could not sit still?

Please tell me if you had the following feelings during the past 30 days.  Did you...Feel
depressed?

Please tell me if you had the following feelings during the past 30 days.  Did you...Feel
that everything was an effort?

Please tell me if you had the following feelings during the past 30 days.  Did you...Feel
so bad nothing could cheer you up?
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Q8C2J      "FEEL WORTHLESS"                                      NUM(1.0)

Q8C3A      "WORKING"                                             NUM(1.0)

Q8C3B      "GOING TO SCHOOL OR COLLEGE"                          NUM(1.0)

Q8C3C      "IN A TRAINING PROGRAM"                               NUM(1.0)

Please tell me if you had the following feelings during the past 30 days.  Did you...Feel
worthless?

I'd like to know about your regular activities outside the home last week, Monday through
Sunday.  During most of the last week, were you.... working?

I'd like to know about your regular activities outside the home last week, Monday through
Sunday.  During most of the last week, were you...Going to school or college?

I'd like to know about your regular activities outside the home last week, Monday through
Sunday.  During most of the last week, were you...In a training program?
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Q8C3D      "NOT WORKING, LOOKING FOR WORK"                       NUM(1.0)

Q8C3E      "DOING VOLUNTEER WORK"                                NUM(1.0)

Q8C3F      "ENGAGED IN RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES"                  NUM(1.0)

Q8C3G      "OTHER ACTIVITIES OUTSIDE OF HOME"                    NUM(1.0)

Q8C4       "INTERVIEWER CHECKPOINT THREE"                        NUM(1.0)

I'd like to know about your regular activities outside the home last week, Monday through
Sunday.  During most of the last week, were you...Not working, but looking for work?

I'd like to know about your regular activities outside the home last week, Monday through
Sunday.  During most of the last week, were you...Doing volunteer work?

I'd like to know about your regular activities outside the home last week, Monday through
Sunday.  During most of the last week, were you...Engaged in recreational activities?

I'd like to know about your regular activities outside the home last week, Monday through
Sunday.  During most of the last week, were you...Were you doing any other activities
outside the home?

IWER Checkpoint - whether respondent was working was last week
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Q8C5MO     "WORKING MONDAY"                                      NUM(1.0)

Q8C5TU     "WORKING TUESDAY"                                     NUM(1.0)

Q8C5WE     "WORKING WEDNESDAY"                                   NUM(1.0)

Q8C5TH     "WORKING THURSDAY"                                    NUM(1.0)

Q8C5FR     "WORKING FRIDAY"                                      NUM(1.0)

Were you working Monday?

Were you working Tuesday?

Were you working Wednesday?

Were you working Thursday?

Were you working Friday?
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Q8C5SA     "WORKING SATURDAY"                                    NUM(1.0)

Q8C5SU     "WORKING SUNDAY"                                      NUM(1.0)

Q8C5A      "HOURS PER DAY WORKED"                                NUM(4.1)

Q8C6       "INTERVIEWER CHECKPOINT FOUR"                         NUM(1.0)

Q8C7MO     "SCHOOL MONDAY"                                       NUM(1.0)

Were you working Saturday?

Were you working Sunday?

How many hours per day did you work, on average?

IWER Checkpoint - Whether respondent was going to school last week

Were you going to school Monday?
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Q8C7TU     "SCHOOL TUESDAY"                                      NUM(1.0)

Q8C7WE     "SCHOOL WEDNESDAY"                                    NUM(1.0)

Q8C7TH     "SCHOOL THURSDAY"                                     NUM(1.0)

Q8C7FR     "SCHOOL FRIDAY"                                       NUM(1.0)

Q8C7SA     "SCHOOL SATURDAY"                                     NUM(1.0)

Were you going to school Tuesday?

Were you going to school Wednesday?

Were you going to school Thursday?

Were you going to school Friday?

Were you going to school Saturday?
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Q8C7SU     "SCHOOL SUNDAY"                                       NUM(1.0)

Q8C7A      "HOURS SCHOOL PER DAY"                                NUM(2.0)

Q8C8       "INTERVIEWER CHECKPOINT FIVE"                         NUM(1.0)

Q8C9MO     "TRAINING MONDAY"                                     NUM(1.0)

Q8C9TU     "TRAINING TUESDAY"                                    NUM(1.0)

Were you going to school Sunday?

How many hours per day where you in school, on average?

IWER Checkpoint - Whether respondent was in a training program last week?

Were you in a training program Monday?

Were you in a training program Tuesday?
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Q8C9WE     "TRAINING WEDNESDAY"                                  NUM(1.0)

Q8C9TH     "TRAINING THURSDAY"                                   NUM(1.0)

Q8C9FR     "TRAINING FRIDAY"                                     NUM(1.0)

Q8C9SA     "TRAINING SATURDAY"                                   NUM(1.0)

Q8C9SU     "TRAINING SUNDAY"                                     NUM(1.0)

Were you in a training program Wednesday?

Were you in a training program Thursday?

Were you in a training program Friday?

Were you in a training program Saturday?

Were you in a training program Sunday?
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Q8C9A      "HOURS TRAINING PER DAY"                              NUM(4.1)

Q8C10      "EXACT TIME NOW"                                      NUM(5.0)

How many hours per day were you in training, on average?

Exact time now
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